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Memorandum 

To: Vendors interested in Letter of Configuration No. 35771, dated May 17, 2006, for the 
Mississippi Veterinary Research & Diagnostic Laboratory (MVRDL) 

From: David L. Litchliter 

Date: May 26, 2006 

Re: Responses submitted to questions and clarifications to specifications 

The following questions were submitted to ITS and are being presented as they were submitted, 
except to remove any reference to a specific Vendor.  This information should assist you in 
formulating your response. 

1. Question:  Section 2.4 - Please clarify that MVRDL is "not" requesting that a documented 
Disaster Recovery Plan or Assessment be completed as part of this LOC. However MVRDL 
is looking for awarded vendor to address backup & recovery as part of the design and 
implementation process of specified equipment.   

State Response:  Vendors are expected to work with the MVRDL Project Manager in 
providing documentation on Warranty and Technical Support information on all 
hardware and sofware purchased under this LOC.  In addition Vendor is expected to 
provide best practices for backup, archiving and recovery of the SAN Disk Array, Tape 
Drive and Servers installed on VMWare.  Vendor is also expected to provide a disk to 
disk archiving solution using the existing Dell PowerVault 220 external disk array, if 
possible. 

2. Question:  In Section 4.1 - How many servers will be included in virtualization using 
VMWARE as part of this LOC?  

 
 State Response:  The MVRDLwill be utilizing Active Directory and Exchange Server, a 

Content Management Server via Oracle Collaboration Suite, Print Server, Fax Server, 
Terminal Server, Aperio Scan Scope Server, and an IIS Server. 

 
3. Question:  In Section 5.3.2 - What is the approximate image size of the various images and 

photographs for planning purposes?  Please provide an average size for sizing and storage 
planning purposes.  

 
 State Response:  ITS/MVRDL estimates the average image file size to be 3MB. 
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4.   Question:  In Section 6 - Please clarify that all of the "existing" OptiPlex servers will need to 

be rack mounted in the new facility with the new equipment.  
 
 State Response:  No Optiplex or other workstations are to be used as servers and do not 

need to be rack mounted.  Only the 2650 (see items 6.1.11 and 6.1.12), the 220 (6.1.13) 
and the UPS equipment are required to be rack mounted.  

 
5. Question:  In Section 7.3 - Please clarify that Active Directory is new software that must be 

proposed and implemented. 
 
 State Response:  Yes, Active Directory is to be proposed and implemented by the 

Vendor. 
 
6. Question:  In Section 7.3.1 - Please indicate which products listed below require onsite 

training and please provide an estimate of the how much training is required: 
  
6.1  Microsoft Exchange Server Enterprise Edition 
 

State Response:  Microsoft Exchange Server Enterprise Edition requires 8 hours 
of training. 

 
6.2  Microsoft Active Directory 
 
  State Response:  Microsoft Active Directory requires 8 hours of training. 
 
6.3  MSFT Terminal Server  
 
  State Response:  MSFT Terminal Server requires 8 hours of training (to include 

some knowledge transfer on fax and print server).  
 
6.4  VMWare VirtualCenter Management Server 
 

State Response: VMWare VirtualCenter Management Server will require 24 
hours of training. 

 
6.5  VMWare Virtual Infrastructure Node 2CPU – ESX Virtual SMP VC Agent Vmotion 

Agent 
 
  State Response:  VMWare Virtual Infrastructure Node 2CPU – ESX Virtual 

SMP VC Agent Vmotion Agent will require a combined total of 8 hours of 
training. 

 
6.6  Dell OpenManage Software 
 
  State Response:  Dell OpenManage Software will require 8 hours of training. 
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6.7  Navisphere Manager Suite  
 
  State Response:  Navisphere Manager Suite will require 16 hours of training. 
 
6.8  Veritas Backup Exec for Windows NT to Windows Server 2003  
 
  State Response:  Veritas Backup Exec for Windows NT to Windows Server 2003 

will require 4 hours of training. 
 
6.9  Veritas Backup Exec for Windows 2000 Version 8.6 to Windows Server 2003 
 

State Response:   Veritas Backup Exec for Windows 2000 Version 8.6 to 
Windows Server 2003 will require 4 hours of training. 

 
7.   Question:  In Section 7.3.1 - Please clarify the number of Licenses needed for each software 

product listed in this section. 
 
 State Response:   The MVRDL estimates a growth to between 50 and 60 users in the 

next year and would like the vendor to propose the number of required licenses for each 
software to accommodate this number of users.  

 
8. Question:  (Active Directory) How many NT domains/NDS trees exist and what types of 

trusts exist between them? 
 
 State Response:  The MVRDL does not currently use Active Directory.  It wants the 

Vendor to establish a trusted domain to its current information system (Vet LIMs) for 
historical reporting capability.  

 
9. Question:  (Active Directory) Are there any other directory services that need to co-

exist/interoperate with AD? 
 
 State Response:  The MVRDL does not currently use a directory service.  All new 

directory services will have to be created by the Vendor as they install various new 
servers for the MVRDL. 

 
10. Question:  (Active Directory) Are any of the NT domains a master user account domain? 
 
 State Response:  The MVRDL does not currently use a directory service . 
 
11. Question:  (Active Directory) How is the LAN/WAN network configured and what is the 

available bandwidth between each link? 
 
 State Response:  The MVRDL is using a gigabit Ethernet LAN.  There external 

connection to MSU is via a DS3 ATM connection. 
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12. Question:  (Active Directory) How many existing DCs (PDC/BDCs) in each domain, 
member server count, and workstation count are there and how are they distributed?  What 
kind of hardware/software is in use for each of these? 

 
 State Response:  The MVRDL does not currently use a directory service .  This is an 

entirely new facility and all new equipment.  The MVRDL is purchasing fifty-two 
workstations and thirty printers and multifunction printer/scanner/faxing devices that 
will need integrating, as well as  fifteen existing workstations and two existing printers  

 
13. Question:  (Active Directory) How many DNS, WINS and DHCP servers are there, are they 

running on Windows or are they 3rd-party products and do they run additional 
file/print/application services? 

 
 State Response:  Again, the MVRDL does not currently use Active Directory and the 

Vendor will be required to implement a solution for its new servers and software. 
 
14. Question:  (Active Directory) What type of staff experience exists with AD and Windows 

Server 2003? 
 
 State Response:  The MVRDL staff has entry level experience with Active Directory and 

Windows Server 2003. 
 
15. Question:  (Active Directory) How many user objects/computer objects will need to be 

migrated? 
 
 State Response:  There are currently no user objects/computer objects that will need to 

be migrated. 
 
16. Question:  (Active Directory) Are there any applications which interact with AD which may 

impact migration? 
 
 State Response:  There are no known applications that interact with Active Directory 

that might impact migration. 
 
17. Question:  (Exchange) How many mailboxes/users and what is the size of their mailbox? 
 

State Response:  At the present time, there are approximately 25 to 35 users.  The 
Vendor is required to help the MVRDL establish a mailbox user size limit according to 
recommended best practices.  The current size limit established by MSU for First Class 
mailbox accounts is 200,000KB.  The Vendor should consider that mailboxes will be 
used for unified messaging including voice wave files. 
 

18. Question:   (Exchange) Is high availability required for the target architecture? 
 

State Response:  Because the pathologists travel frequently, it is important that the 
Vendor provide high availability and high performance to its users using Windows 
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Server 2003 Network Load Balancing for Outlook Web Access Services to provide a full 
high available service without any single point of failure on the VMWare solution it has 
chosen. 

 
19. Question:  (Exchange) Will this architecture require a Front-End/Back-End design? 
 
 State Response:  The Vendor must propose a design that reflects the best practices of the 

industry taking into account the strong capabilities of both existing MVRDL and 
Vendor proposed software.  It currently envisions only a front end server using OWA 
and no back end clients (outlook 2003).  

 
20. Question:  (Exchange) What SLA requirements are in place for backing up/restoring 

Exchange data? 
 
 State Response:  There are currently no SLA requirements in place for backing 

up/restoring Exchange data. 
 
21. Question:  How many locations have Exchange servers and what versions? 
 
 State Response:  There are currently no existing Exchange servers – this is a new 

implementation. 
 
22. Question:  How many locations support client connectivity and what’s their means for access, 

i.e., dialup, VPN, frame relay, etc. 
 
 State Response:  Client connectivity will be through VPN.   
 
23. Question:  What type of email system is in place today? Will alias email accounts be required 

on both systems? 
 
 State Response:  Currently the staff of the MVRDL receives email through a First Class 

Client through a First Class mail server hosted and maintained by MSU IT staff in 
Starkville.  The Vendor is expected to work with MSU staff and the MVRDL to 
establish the best scenario for retrieving email through its new Exchange Server using 
the OWA client.  Currently the MVRDL envisions using aliases to forward email 
between these mail servers. 

 
24. Question:  Are multiple Exchange or other messaging infrastructure deployed and considered 

within the migration plan? 
 
 State Response:  No additional messaging services are considered within this migration 

plan. 
 
25. Question:  How many different Exchange sites will be deployed? 
 
 State Response:  Only one Exchange site will be deployed. 
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26. Question:  How many different resource Active Directory domains are there considered? 
 
 State Response:  The Vendor is expected to recommend these requirements.  None are in 

place at the present time. 
 
27. Question:  Section 8.2.3 - Please clarify that only Outlook Web Access will be deployed and 

no Outlook workstation client software is needed.  
 
 State Response:  Correct.  Outlook Web Access will be deployed and no Outlook 

workstation client software is needed. 
 
28. Question:  Section 9 - Please clarify the number of Client Access Licenses needed for MS 

Windows Server Terminal Services 
 
 State Response:  Please refer to response given to question 7. 
 
29. Question:  Section 10.1 - Please clarify that all print servers and printers will be installed by 

MVRDL and that awarded vender is only responsible for software installation and 
configuration of Windows Server 2003 Print Server and Shared Fax Service. 

 
 State Response:  Correct.  MVRDL will be responsible for the installation of all printers 

and print server.  The awarded Vendor will only be responsible for the software 
installation and configuration of Windows Server 2003 Print Server and Shared Fax 
Service. 

 
30. Question:  Section 11.8 - Please outline tasks that will be performed by VoIP vendor (GDS) 

and awarded vender for Exchange/Active Directory integration into the VoIP system for 
Unified Messaging. 

 
 State Response:  Once the Exchange Server, Active Directory structure and end user 

privileges and mailboxes have been created, the VoIP vendor will integrate with the new 
Active Directory for the purpose of sending copies of user’s Voice messages to the user’s 
mailboxes (Unified Messaging).  Vendor is responsible for installing and configuring 
Exchange and Active Directory. 

 
31. Question:  Section 12.1 - Please provide information on the existing Disaster Recovery 

method and procedure in place at MVRDL. 
 
 State Response:  A Disaster Recovery procedure does not currently exist with the 

exception of archiving the existing information system to tape.  An overall Disaster 
Recovery Plan is being created by Global Data Systems for the MVRDL.  MVRDL will 
incorporate the disaster recovery information furnished by GDS into an overall plan. 

 
32. Question:  Section 12.6.2 - Please provide more detail on what is expected of awarded vendor 

for a disaster recovery solution in support of the following applications: 
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32.1 Oracle 10g Dataguard database that will be written from the live application hosted at 

the College of Veterinary Medicine in Starkville to a Sun Fire 490 server located in 
the MVRDL data facility in Pearl. 

 
 State Response:  No disaster recovery solution is expected from the awarded 

Vendor, other than to help provide information relating to the SAN and Archive 
System the vendor is implementing to Oracle Dataguard solution for purposes of 
connecting the Sun Fire 490 to the SAN so that it can be archived to tape. 

 
32.2 Oracle Collaboration Suite and Content Management System. 
 
 State Response:  It is the Vendor’s responsibility to provide a best practice 

disaster recovery recommendation solution for all servers installed on the 
SAN/VMWare solution for inclusion in the overall Disaster Recovery Plan for 
the MVRDL.  Individual application specific informa tion is not required if the 
Vendor was not responsible for implementing this server under this LOC. 

 
32.3 Microsoft Exchange and Active Directory for approximately 50 users. 
 
 State Response:  Please refer to the response to 32.2. 
 
32.4 Microsoft Terminal Service 2003 on VMWare 
 
 State Response: Please refer to the response to 32.2 
 
32.5 Aperio Slide Image Server 
 
 State Response:  Please refer to the response to 32.2 
 

33. Question:  Section 12.6.2.1 - Please clarify what is expected of awarded vendor for off site 
archiving solution & planning. 

 
 State Response:  The Vendor must provide the Hardware and Software needed to 

archive to disk or tape and to provide best practice recommendations to the MVRDL 
for an archiving and planning solution.  This information will be incorporated into the 
overall disaster recovery solution for the MVRDL. 

 
34. Question:  Section 13 - How many hours of one-on-one training is requested by MVRDL for 

all of the products included in this LOC? 
 
 State Response:  Forty hours of one-on-one training is required, plus any training listed 

in item 6 that can not be gained via a classroom setting.  
 
35. Question:  Section 16.9 - Can vendor submit a sampling of resumes of resources that might 

be used on this project? 
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 State Response:  Yes, Vendor can submit a resume containing specific resources that will 

be provided upon award so long as they have appropriate certification levels 
commensurate with the experience required by a given proposed product or service.  
However, this may effect the evaluation scoring by not giving full benefit of the assigned 
personnel’s capabilities.  Also, Vendor is required to submit resumes of the assigned 
personnel for approval by ITS prior to beginning work.  

 
36. Question:  Please clarify Uninterruptible Power Supply (UPS) requirements of vendors per 

this LOC? Is the vendor responsible for quoting and providing a UPS in this LOC? If so, what 
are the power requirements? 

 
 State Response:  The Vendor is required to furnish an UPS solution that will meet the 

needs of a 15 minute downtime for all hardware being provided by the Vendor.   Vendor 
is to take into consideration the existing UPS that are listed in this LOC to see if they will 
meet the needs of the hardware being purchased, and if not, provide upgrades to 
existing equipment or new equipment. 

 
40. Question:  Can ITS/MVRDL please clarify in Section 13 if a formal training class is expected 

to be provided by the employees of the supplier VMware that is resold through the chosen 
vendor or if training may be provided by the engineer of the winning vendor.  If either is 
acceptable, please indicate which option MVRDL prefers. 

 
State Response:  ITS/MVRDL will accept either form of training.  Training provided 
through the awarded Vendor is preferred. 


